

## SCHEDULE 1

### Amendment of Schedule 1 to the 2019 Regulations

#### **Amendments relating to the Plant Protection Products (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2011 (“the PPP Fees and Charges Regulations”)**

6. For paragraph 9 (omission of regulation 3 of the PPP Fees and Charges Regulations), substitute—

“9. Regulation 3 is amended as follows—

- (a) for the heading, substitute “Functions in Article 74(1) of Regulation 1107/2009: Northern Ireland”;
- (b) in paragraph (1)—
  - (i) omit “of the Member State”;
  - (ii) for “United Kingdom competent authorities” substitute “Northern Ireland competent authority”;
- (c) omit paragraph (2).”.